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Sustainable agriculture: Impacts of chemical pesticides on
agroecosystem and ecosystem
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Table 1 Pesticides that are classified as very highly- to highly-toxic to fish.

Pesticide Type" Toxicity” Pesticide Type Toxicity
Alachlor H HT Maneb F HT
Aldicarb | HT Maneb + streptomycin F HT
Amitraz | HT Metam-sodium F HT
Azinphos-ethyl | VHT Methyl parathion | HT
Beta-cypermethrin | HT Methyl-isothiocyanate FM HT
Beta-cypermethrin | HT Naled | HT
Bifenazate A HT Niclosamide | HT
Bifenthrin | HT Oxadiazon H HT
Bromadiolone R HT Oxyfluorfen H HT
Bromoxynil H HT Pendimethalin H HT
Butylate H HT Permethrin | HT
Captan F HT Petroleum distillate | HT
Carbaryl | HT Pirimiphos-methyl | HT
Chloropicrin FM HT Prometryn H HT
Chlorothalonil F HT Propargite | HT
Chlorpyrifos | HT Pyraclostrobin F HT
Dazomet F HT Pyraclostrobin F HT
Deltamethrin | HT Pyrazophos F HT
Diazinon | HT Quizalofop-ethyl H HT
Dichlorvos | HT Resmethrin | HT
Diclofop-methyl H HT Rotenone | HT
Dicofol I HT Tau-fluvalinate | HT
d-trans-allethrin | HT Tefluthrin | HT
Endothall H HT Tetramethrin | HT
Esfenvalerate | HT Thiodicarb | HT
Ethion | HT Thiophanate-methyl F HT
Ethoprop | HT Thiram F HT
Fenbutatin-oxide | VHT Tralomethrin | HT
Fenvalerate | HT Tribufos D HT
Fludioxonil F HT Triflumizole F HT
Folpet F HT Zeta-cypermethrin | HT
Malathion | HT

v Type: A = acaricide; D = defoliant; F = fungicide; FM = fumigant; H = herbicide; | = insecticide; R = rodenticide.

? Toxicity: VHT = <0.1 mg/kg; HT = 0.1 - 1.0 mg/kg.

Source: Fishel (2007)

Table 2 Pesticides that are classified as very highly- to highly-toxic to birds.

Pesticide Type" Toxicity”

Pirimiphos-methyl | HT
Aldicarb | HT
Dicamba H HT
Carbofuran | HT
Chlorpyrifos I HT
Diazinon | HT
Dimethoate | HT
Ethoprop | HT
Dichlorvos | HT
Thiodicarb | HT
Metaldehyde M HT
Methamidophos Al HT
Methyl parathion | HT
Phorate | VHT
¥ Type: A = acaricide; H = herbicide; | = insecticide; M = molluscicide.

? Toxicity (Bird LD, ): VHT = <10 mg/kg; HT = 10 - 50 mg/kg.

Source: Fishel (2007)
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Table 3 Total estimated environmental and social costs from pesticide in the United States.

Costs

Millions of $ per year

Public health impacts

Domestic animals deaths and
contaminations

Loss of natural enemies

Cost of pesticide resistance

Honeybee and pollination losses

Crop losses

Fishery losses

Bird losses

Groundwater contamination

Government regulations to prevent
damage

Total

1,140
30

520
1,500
334
1,391
100
2,160
2,000
470

9,645

Source: Pimentel (2005)
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